



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :: Fax: 2332704 :: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/NLB 24 2022 Complainant/ Appellant : Smti Kankana Medhi

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Circle Officer, Barkhetri

Revenue Circle, Narayanpur, Mukalmua,

Dist. Nalbari, Pin 781126

Date of Hearing : 04/11/2022 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout,

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 04/11/2022

- 1. The petitioner Smti Kankana Medhi has filed one RTI petition before the PIO, O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Nalbari on 15.2.2022 seeking following information: Please furnish the copies mentioned below:
 - (1) EWS application no. 43/21 issued on 28.6.2021. along with annexures. I have annexed at the time of application.
 - (2) Present status of said application
 - (3) Why the EWS certificate is not issued to me, Please mention the reasons if any.
 - (4) Total nos. of applications received from 1.1.2021 to 30.12.2021 (please furnish the application form along with documents)
 - (5) How many applicants got EWS certificate? Please furnish the details.
- 2. The Circle Officer of Barkhetri Revenue Circle, Narayanpur, Mukalmua sent a letter to the petitioner on 28.3.2022 furnishing the sought for information.
- 3. On not being satisfied with the information received, the petitioner filed 1st appeal before the First Appellate Authority, O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Nalbari on 4.4.2022.
- 4. The Circle Officer & SPIO, Barkhetri Revenue Circle, Narayanpur, Mukalmua passed an order on the First Appeal petition of the petitioner on 15.6.2022.
- 5. On not being satisfied with the 1st appeal order, the petitioner filed 2nd appeal before the Commission on 18.7.2022 and accordingly the matter was taken up for hearing.
- 6. The petitioner Smti Kankana Medhi is absent. However she is represented by her Advocate Taijuddin Ahmed.
- 7. The Public Authority is represented by Sri Uday Sankar Dutta, ACS, SPIO, Barkhetri Circle Office, Mukalmua, Nalbari.
- 8. The SPIO has submitted a written statement dated 3.11.2022 wherein it is mentioned that the sought for information has already been furnished to the petitioner on 28.3.2022.
- 9. Since the petitioner is absent, the Commission has decided to hear the matter again.
- 10. Fix another date of hearing.

(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Circle Officer, Barkhetri Revenue Circle, Narayanpur, Mukalmua, Dist. Nalbari for information. He is to remain present on the next date of hearing.
- 2. The petitioner Smti Kankana Medhi, D/o. Milan Medhi, Vill. Tegheriattary, P.O. Mukalmua, Dist. Nalbari 781126 for information. She is to remain present on the next date of hearing.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission